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3:02:33 PM Meeting Called to Order
3:02:37 PM Chair Rosenbaum
3:02:50 PM SB 805 - Public Hearing
3:03:11 PM Jeremy Sarant, Committee Administrator
3:03:48 PM Chair Rosenbaum
3:04:10 PM Brigadier General Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director, Oregon Military

Department
3:06:56 PM Chair Rosenbaum
3:07:06 PM Paul Evans, Policy Advisor for Military and Veterans' Affairs,

Governor's Office
3:08:34 PM J. L. Wilson, Associated Oregon Industries (AOI)
3:09:48 PM Chair Rosenbaum
3:10:17 PM Bob Estabrook, Legislative & Communications Aide, Oregon

Bureau of Labor and Industries (BOLI)
3:10:19 PM {Exhibit} 1: Estabrook
3:11:01 PM Chair Rosenbaum
3:11:15 PM SB 966 - Public Hearing
3:11:51 PM Jeremy Sarant, Committee Assistant
3:13:37 PM Brad Avakian, Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and Industries

(BOLI)
3:17:02 PM Sen. Alan Bates, Senate District 3
3:20:16 PM Rep. Ben Cannon, House District 46
3:24:02 PM Rep. Michael Dembrow, House District 45
3:31:07 PM Chair Rosenbaum
3:32:24 PM J. L. Wilson, Associated Oregon Industries (AOI)
3:32:25 PM {Exhibit} 2: Wilson
3:38:16 PM Jenna Kaluza, State Director, National Federation of Independent

Business
3:38:18 PM {Exhibit} 3: Kaluza
3:40:00 PM Christina Martin, Cascade Policy Institute
3:42:12 PM Chair Rosenbaum
3:42:53 PM Tom Chamberlain, President, Oregon American Federation of

Labor and Congress of Industrial Organizations (AFL-CIO)
3:42:55 PM {Exhibit} 4: Chamberlain
3:43:42 PM Vicki Lovell, Institute for Women’s Policy Research
3:47:01 PM {Exhibit} 5: Lovell
3:49:07 PM Chair Rosenbaum
3:49:12 PM Mike Leachman, Policy Analyst, Oregon Center for Public Policy

(OCPP)



3:49:14 PM {Exhibit} 6: Leachman
3:52:55 PM Chair Rosenbaum
3:53:23 PM Sen. Prozanski
3:53:46 PM Chair Rosenbaum
3:53:57 PM Sen. Prozanski
3:54:27 PM Gretchen Peterson, Vice President of Human Resources, Hanna

Anderson
3:54:29 PM {Exhibit} 7: Peterson
3:57:55 PM Joyce DeMonnin, Public Outreach Director, American Association

of Retired Persons (AARP) of Oregon
3:57:56 PM {Exhibit} 8: DeMonnin
3:59:40 PM Bob Lawrence, Legislative Coordinator, Governors' Commission for

Senior Services
3:59:41 PM {Exhibit} 9: Lawrence
4:02:55 PM Chair Rosenbaum
4:03:00 PM Sen. Monnes Anderson
4:03:21 PM Peterson
4:03:44 PM Sen. Monnes Anderson
4:03:50 PM Peterson
4:03:59 PM Sen. Monnes Anderson
4:04:18 PM Peterson
4:04:22 PM Chair Rosenbaum
4:05:26 PM Katie Bethel, MomsRising
4:05:27 PM {Exhibit} 10: Bethel
4:09:15 PM Teresa Weis, Parents for Paid Leave
4:09:16 PM {Exhibit} 11: Weis
4:14:16 PM Isabel Toledo-Silvestre, citizen
4:14:18 PM {Exhibit} 12: Toledo-Silvestre
4:16:58 PM Chair Rosenbaum
4:17:31 PM Mary King, Professor of Economics, Portland State University
4:17:32 PM {Exhibit} 13: King
4:22:54 PM Cynthia Pappas, President and CEO, Planned Parenthood of

Southwestern Oregon
4:22:56 PM {Exhibit} 14: Pappas
4:25:56 PM Lisa Senders, PH.D., Psychologist
4:25:58 PM {Exhibit} 15: Senders
4:33:00 PM Chair Rosenbaum
4:33:38 PM Cat Livingston, MD., family physician
4:33:40 PM {Exhibit} 16: Livingston
4:35:35 PM Anna Stiefvater, Oregon Public Health Association
4:35:36 PM {Exhibit} 17: Stiefvater
4:39:14 PM Jennifer Bevacqua, Oregon Nurses' Association
4:39:16 PM {Exhibit} 18: Bevacqua
4:42:38 PM Chair Rosenbaum
4:43:02 PM Tony Fuentes, owner, Milagros Boutique
4:43:04 PM {Exhibit} 19: Fuentes



4:44:57 PM Jason Graham-Nye, CEO and Co-Owner, gDiapers
4:44:58 PM {Exhibit} 20: Graham-Nye
4:46:18 PM Bridgit Beasley Danner, owner, Blue Sky Wellness Studio
4:46:19 PM {Exhibit} 21: Danner
4:47:44 PM Chair Rosenbaum
4:48:13 PM Kevin Finney, Public Policy Director, Ecumenical Ministries of

Oregon
4:48:15 PM {Exhibit} 22: Finney
4:50:34 PM Patty Whitney Wise, Executive Director, Oregon Hunger Relief

Task Force
4:50:36 PM {Exhibit} 23: Wise
4:52:01 PM Val Jack, President, American Federation of Teachers - Oregon

Retirees
4:52:02 PM {Exhibit} 24: Jack
4:54:15 PM Chair Rosenbaum
4:54:41 PM Lisa Stewart, Ph.D. Candidate, Portland State University, National

Association of Social Workers
4:54:42 PM {Exhibit} 25: Stewart
4:58:18 PM Julie Markiewicw, health care worker
4:58:19 PM {Exhibit} 26: Markiewicw
5:01:16 PM Chair Rosenbaum
5:01:46 PM John Mullin, Co-Chair, Human Services Coalition of Oregon
5:01:47 PM {Exhibit} 27: Mullin
5:03:13 PM Jim Davis, Oregon State Council for Retired Citizens, United

Seniors of Oregon, Save Oregon Seniors and Oregon Alliance of
Retired Americans

5:06:29 PM Chair Rosenbaum
5:07:07 PM Sybil Hebb, Oregon Law Center
5:07:08 PM {Exhibit} 28: Hebb
5:08:19 PM Alice Bartelt, League of Women Voters
5:08:20 PM {Exhibit} 29: Bartelt
5:08:42 PM Marcia Kelley, American Association of University Women of

Oregon
5:11:02 PM Chair Rosenbaum
5:12:00 PM Chanda Stone, Nursing Mothers Counsel of Oregon (NMC)
5:12:01 PM {Exhibit} 30: Stone
5:12:57 PM Andrea Paluso, Parents for Paid Leave
5:12:58 PM {Exhibit} 31: Paluso
5:16:04 PM Bill Olson, Co-Chair, Advocacy Coalition of Seniors and People

with Disabilities
5:16:05 PM {Exhibit} 32: Olson
5:18:30 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without

public testimony:
5:18:31 PM {Exhibit} 33: Alison Hurd, Parents for Paid Leave
5:18:32 PM {Exhibit} 34: Susan Kolibaba, health care worker
5:18:33 PM {Exhibit} 35: Sally Glazier, health care worker



5:18:34 PM {Exhibit} 36: Sen. Jackie Dingfelder, Senate District 23
5:18:38 PM Chair Rosenbaum
5:18:44 PM Sen. Prozanski
5:19:18 PM Chair Rosenbaum
5:19:21 PM Sen. Prozanski
5:19:57 PM Meeting Adjourned

________________________________________________________________
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3:10:19 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 805, written testimony, Bob Estabrook, 1 p
3:32:25 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 966, written testimony, J. L. Wilson, 5 pp
3:38:18 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 966, written testimony, Jenna Kaluza, 1 p
3:42:55 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 966, written testimony, Tom Chamberlain, 1 p
3:47:01 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 966, written testimony, Vicki Lovell, 8 pp
3:49:14 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 966, written testimony, Mike Leachman, 2 pp
3:54:29 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 966, written testimony, Gretchen Peterson, 1 p
3:57:56 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 966, written testimony, Joyce DeMonnin, 1 p
3:59:41 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 966, written testimony, Bob Lawrence, 1 p
4:05:27 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 966, written testimony, Katie Bethel, 2 pp
4:09:16 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 966, written testimony, Teresa Weis, 3 pp
4:14:18 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 966, written testimony, Isabel Toledo-Silvestre, 2

pp
4:17:32 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 966, written testimony, Mary King, 7 pp
4:22:56 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 966, written testimony, Cynthia Pappas, 2 pp
4:25:58 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 966, written testimony, Lisa Senders, 15 pp
4:33:40 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 966, written testimony, Cat Livingston, 2 pp
4:35:36 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 966, written testimony, Anna Stiefvater, 3 pp
4:39:16 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 966, written testimony, Jennifer Bevacqua, 1 p
4:43:04 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 966, written testimony, Tony Fuentes, 2 pp
4:44:58 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 966, written testimony, Jason Graham-Nye, 2 pp
4:46:19 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 966, written testimony, Bridgit Danner, 1 pp
4:48:15 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 966, written testimony, Kevin Finney, 7 pp
4:50:36 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 966, written testimony, Patty Wise, 1 p
4:52:02 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 966, written testimony, Val Jack, 1 p
4:54:42 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 966, written testimony, Lisa Stewart, 2 pp
4:58:19 PM {Exhibit} 26: SB 966, written testimony, Julie Markiewicw, 1 p
5:01:47 PM {Exhibit} 27: SB 966, written testimony, John Mullin, 1 p
5:07:08 PM {Exhibit} 28: SB 966, written testimony, Sybil Hebb, 2 pp
5:08:20 PM {Exhibit} 29: SB 966, written testimony, Alice Bartelt, 1 p
5:12:01 PM {Exhibit} 30: SB 966, written testimony, Chanda Stone, 2 pp
5:12:58 PM {Exhibit} 31: SB 966, written testimony, Andrea Paluso, 3 pp
5:16:05 PM {Exhibit} 32: SB 966, written testimony, Bill Olson, 1 p
5:18:31 PM {Exhibit} 33: SB 966, written testimony, Alison Hurd, 1 p
5:18:32 PM {Exhibit} 34: SB 966, written testimony, Susan Kolibaba, 1 p
5:18:33 PM {Exhibit} 35: SB 966, written testimony, Sally Glazier, 1 p
5:18:34 PM {Exhibit} 36: SB 966, written testimony, Sen. Jackie Dingfelder, 1 p
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